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Overview and Research Objectives

The County of San Mateo commissioned Godbe Research to conduct a
survey of San Mateo County residents with the following research objectives:

Gauge the public’s perceptions of quality of life;

Gauge satisfaction with the County’s provision of services;

Assess importance and satisfaction with County issues and services;
Gauge opinion of whether the County effectively manages public funds;
Assess opinion on the Sheriff's Department and feelings of safety;

Gauge opinion on contact with County employees; and
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|dentify demographic and/or voter behavioral characteristics for statistical
purposes.
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Methodology Overview

» Data Collection Telephone and Online Interviewing

» Universe All registered voters weighted to the 2014
American Community Survey of 578,237
adult (age 18 and older) residents of San
Mateo County

» Fielding Dates June 13 through June 23, 2016

» Interview Length 20 minutes

» Sample Size 612 (online=244; cell=106; landline=262)
» Margin of Error + 3.96%

Note: The data have been weighted by respondent gender, age and ethnicity to reflect the actual population
characteristics of the adult residents in San Mateo County (Based on 2014 ACS (American Community
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Q1. Satisfaction With Overall Quality of Life in

San Mateo County
(n=612)

Very
dissatisfie
4.3%

DK/NA

Somewhat 0.9%

dissatisfied
71%

Very satisfied
46.7%

Somewhat
satisfied
41.0%

Total Sat = 87.7%
Total Dissat = 11.4%
Ratio Satto Dissat=7.7to 1
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Q2. Opinion on Quality of Life in the Next Five

Years
(n=612)

DK/NA
7.5% Better
24.7%

About the same
39.3%
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Q3. Most Important Issue Facing San Mateo

County
(n=612)

Affordable housing/Cost of housing/Housing _ 25.0%

Traffic/Congestion
Overcrowded/Population growth
Affordability/Cost of living
Jobs/Economy
Schools/Education

Growth/Over development
Taxes

Roads/Infrastructure

Crime

Homelessness/Poverty
None/Nothing

Income inequality/Wages

Public safety

Environmental issues/Air pollution
Transportation improvements
Government - Negative General Mention
Budget/Cuts/Need to balance
Water/Drought

County Services

Open space/Parks

Immigration

Other mention

DK/NA/Unsure
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Q4. Satisfaction With Provision of County

Services
(n=612)

DK/NA
J Ve’Vf g 12.0%
issatisfie o
51% Very satisfied

Somewhat 26.5%

dissatisfied
8.9%

Somewhat
satisfied
47.4%

Total Sat = 73.9%
Total Dissat = 14.0%
Ratio Sat to Dissat = 5.3to 1
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Q5. Importance of County Issues and Services

(n=612)

R. Providing 9-1-1 emergency dispatch services
P. Providing fire protection and paramedic services
J. School safety =
S. Providing law enforcement services E
L. Combatting human trafficking and sexual..
O. Emergency preparedness
I. Mental health services for children, youth and adults
A. Prevention and early intervention services for at-risk..
B. Elder adult protection =
Q. Provide high quality preschool for low-income children ®
E. Veterans services N
K. Homelessness prevention and housing services
C. Afterschool and summer reading programs
H. Paratransit (Redi-Wheels and RediCoast) services for..
G. Supporting Seton Medical Center to provide critical.. =
M. Providing information on sustainable alternative.. a
F. County Parks, trail improvements and open-space..
N. Efforts to encourage pedestrian and bike travel =
D. Library renovations and improvements B
0 1 2 3
B HMB, Millbrae, PV, San Carlos, Not At All Somewhat Very Extremely
Woodside & Unincorporated Important Important Important Important
Note: The above rating questions have been abbreviated for charting purposes, and responses were recoded to calculate mean scores: Page 9

“Extremely Important” = +3, “Very Important” = +2, “Somewhat Important” = +1, and “Not At All Important” =0.
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Q6. Satisfaction With County Issues and

Services
(n=612)

P. Providing fire protection and paramedic services E HMB, Millb:-ae, PV, 1.42 —
S. Providing law enforcement services 2a3n?ﬁggrslsx¥;’tzgswe 1.42 9_;\
R. Providing 9-1-1 emergency dispatch services 1.39
D. Library renovations and improvements 1.14 -
F. County Parks, trail improvements and open-space.. ‘E.
0. Emergency preparedness N
H. Paratransit (Redi-Wheels and RediCoast) services for..
J. School safety
B. Elder adult protection g
M. Providing information on sustainable alternative.. o
C. Afterschool and summer reading programs
N. Efforts to encourage pedestrian and bike travel
E. Veterans services
G. Supporting Seton Medical Center to provide critical..
L. Combatting human trafficking and sexual exploitation.. =
A. Prevention and early intervention services for at-risk.. @
I. Mental health services for children, youth and adults »
Q. Provide high quality preschool for low-income children
K. Homelessness prevention and housing services -0.14 31'
-2 -1 0 1 2
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied Satisfied
Note: The above rating questions have been abbreviated for charting purposes, and responses were recoded to calculate mean scores: Page 10

“Very Satisfied” = +2, “Somewhat Satisfied” = +1, “Somewhat Dissatisfied” =-1, and “Very Dissatisfied” =-2. August 9, 2016



Importance — Satisfaction Prioritization

(n=612)

Importance |Satisfaction

5R. I'-.‘rowdlng 9-1-1 emergency dispatch 248 139
services
5P. F:rowdlng fire protection and paramedic 246 142
services
5J. School safety 243 0.88
5S. Providing law enforcement services 242 142
5L. Combatting human trafficking and sexual

s . 2.39 0.53
exploitation of children
50. Emergency preparedness 2.30 1.09
51. Mental health services for children, youth 215 0.51
and adults
5A. F.’reventlon a.nd early intervention 208 052
services for at-risk youth
5B. Elder adult protection 2.06 0.81
.5Q. Prowde.; high quality preschool for low- 203 0.51
income children
5E. Veterans services 2.03 0.69
5K. I-.Iomelessness prevention and housing 201 0414
services
5C. Afterschool and summer reading 196 078
programs
5H. Paratransit (Redi-Wheels and RediCoast) 194 089
services for elderly and disabled individuals ' '
5G. Supporting Seton Medical Center to
provide critical health care services to low- 1.92 0.68
income residents
5M. Providing information on sustainable
alternative energy, water usage and sea 1.85 0.79
level rise
5F. County Parks, trail improvements and 178 111
open-space protection ’ ’
5N. Efforts to encourage pedestrian and bike

1.61 0.71

travel
5D. Library renovations and improvements 1.47 1.14
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Q7. Opinion on Whether County is Effectively

Managing Public Funds
(n=612)

DK/NA Very favorable
18.6% 11.8%

Very
unfavorable
9.7%

Somewhat
favorable
42.3%

Somewhat
unfavorable
17.7%

Total Sat = 54.1%
Total Dissat = 27.4%
Ratio Sat to Dissat =2.0to 1

Page 12
August 9, 2016



Q8. Seen, Heard or Read About Measure A

(n=612)

DK/NA
7.0% Yes
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Q9. Opinion on Whether County is Effectively

Managing Measure A Funds
(n=211)

DK/NA Very favorable
19.3% 121%

Very
unfavorable
9.0%
Somewhat
favorable
38.1%
Somewhat
unfavorable
21.5%

Total Sat = 50.2%
Total Dissat = 30.5%
Ratio Sat to Dissat =1.6to 1
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Q10. Opinion on Job the Sheriff's Department

Does Addressing Neighborhood Concerns
(n=122)

Very DK/NA
oor
Poor ?5% 4.9%

4.2%

Excellent
Fair 18.7%
14.1%

Good
56.5%

Excell + Good = 75.2%
Fair=14.1%

Poor + Very Poor =5.7%
Ratio E+G to P+VP =13.2t0 1
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Q11. Feelings of Safety

(n=612)

Very + Sw =95.4%

A. your neighborhood during the day

Very + Sw =66.3%

B. your neighborhood after dark 16.8%
Very + Sw =92.5%
C. your neighborhood park during the day - ‘
Very + Sw =68.8%
8.0% 0.8% 13.4%...l"'

D. your neighborhood park after dark

ST S S S LSS S

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

BVery safe BSomewhat safe ONeither safe nor unsafe BSomewhat unsafe BVery unsafe BEDK/NA
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Q12. Reasons for Feeling Unsafe

(n=24)

. |
)
0,
Darkness 3.3% a3
crimenrugs | (D 2 ]
1 =
N
No police presence —22-7%
Homeless/Strangers -5'6%
The world we live in -3-4%
| -
o
Wild animals '1 4% 2
Traffic violations/Speeding ‘7-4%
DK/NA/Unsure -4-5%
0% 20% 40% 60%
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Note: Issues that were mentioned by less than 2 percent of the residents have been added to the “Other mentions” category for charting August 9, 2016



Q13. Interacted With County Employee in Past

12 Months
(n=612)

DK/NA
1.3% Yes

74.7%
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Q14. Opinion on Customer Service and

Response
(n=147)

DK/NA
Very 1 .80/0

Poor
7.6%

Excellent

30.9%
Fair

18.5%

Good
33.6%

Excell + Good = 64.5%
Fair=18.5%

Poor + Very Poor =15.2%
Ratio E+G to P+VP =4.2 to 1
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